

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, AUGUST 28, 1908.

THE Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice, under section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the expiration of at least forty days from this date, they will, in conjunction with the Local Government Board, the Local Government Board for Scotland, the Local Government Board for Ireland, and the Postmaster-General, make Regulations in pursuance of section 10 of the Old Age Pensions Act, 1908.

Draft copies of the said Regulations can be purchased, either directly or through any bookseller, from Messrs. Oliver & Boyd, Edinburgh; or Messrs. Wyman & Sons Limited, Fetter Lane, E.C.; or Mr. Edward Ponsonby, 116 Grafton Street, Dublin.

SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, August 27, 1908.

The King has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 20th day of August 1903, to appoint Donald Crawford, Esq., K.C., Sheriff of Aberdeen, Kincardine, and Banff, to be one of the Commissioners for the purpose of carrying into effect the Churches (Scotland) Act, 1905, in the room of Sir Charles Bowman Logan, deceased.

SCOTTISH OFFICE, WHITEHALL, August 27, 1908.

The King has been pleased, by Warrant under

the 20th day of August 1908, to appoint Mr. James Gill to be a Macer in the Court of Session in Scotland, in the room of Mr. David M. Mason, deceased.

FACTORY AND WORKSHOP ACT, 1901.

In pursuance of section 118 of the above Act, the Right Honourable Herbert John Gladstone, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, has been pleased to appoint David Menzies, Esquire, to be an Inspector of Factories and Workshops.

Home Office, Whitehall, 24th August 1908.

FACTORY DEPARTMENT, HOME OFFICE, August 24, 1908.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. A. R. Gunn to be Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop Act, for the Ullapool District of the County of Ross and Cromarty.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, August 25, 1908.

Notice is hereby given that, upon a special recommendation from the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, and with the assent of the Treasury, His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date | Mr. George Hogarth, having served as a Clerk